

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

For Judicial Instructions under CPLR Article 77 on the Administration and Distribution of a Settlement Payment.

Index No. 657387/2017

IAS Part 60

Hon. Marcy S. Friedman

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF U.S. BANK NA, IN ITS CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE FOR THE NIM TRUSTS, AND POET AND PROPHET, ON THE APPLICATION OF THE “RETIRED CLASS PROVISION”**

**Table of Contents**

**BACKGROUND** ..... 5

**ARGUMENT**..... 8

**A. The Retired Class Provision Is Plain And Unambiguous: Once A Class Of  
    Certificates Reaches Zero Balance, It Is Never Again Entitled To Distributions**..... 8

**B. The Plain Meaning Of The Retired Class Provision Is Reinforced By The Contract  
    As A Whole** ..... 11

**C. There Is No Reason To Ignore The Plain Meaning Of The Retired Class Provision** 12

**D. Retired Classes Are Entitled To Neither Distributions Nor Write-Ups** ..... 13

**Conclusion** ..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Application of Silberkraus</i> , 250 N.Y. 245 (1929).....	8
<i>Ashwood Capital, Inc. v. OTG Mgt., Inc.</i> , 948 N.Y.S.2d 292 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep't 2012)).....	10
<i>Diaz v. Lexington Exclusive Corp.</i> , 874 N.Y.S.2d 77 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept 2009) .....	14
<i>In re Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 51 N.Y.S.3d 356 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 31, 2017) .....	9, 10, 14
<i>Mergers and Acquisition Services, Inc. v. Eli Global, LLC</i> , 1:15-cv-3723-GHW, 2017 WL 1157132 (S.D.N.Y. March 27, 2017).....	9
<i>Quadrant Structured Prod. Co. v. Vertin</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 549, 16 N.E.3d 1165 (2014).....	12
<i>Warberg Opportunistic Trading Fund, L.P. v. GeoResources, Inc.</i> , 112 A.D.3d 78, 973 N.Y.S.2d 187 (1st Dep't 2013) .....	9
<i>Zahn v. Transamerica Corp.</i> , 63 F. Supp. 243 (D. Del. 1945), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 162 F.2d 36 (3rd Cir. 1947) .....	8
